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HoUSe and aliO three minor secondary
8l<J)losions in the area.

(b) A ComnIlttee, with the Com-PIny's Director of SclenUlle Bervlees l1li the Ch .. i ...... 8n. was appointed to
investigate the cau.e of the el<J)IOIIon. a_ the total damate on at!Count of the explosion and alao to sugeot preventive meuures for avertill, reeul-
nnre of Bimilar -exploaiolls.

Ie) Ko. The flndina of the Com-IIlittee was that the explosion we.' accidental throulh leakage of ps trom
• corroded gaB main In the Celler Chamber where an explosive mixture
.... formed.

6eUlDr ap 01 bid_I"" hi Forelrn
CoaIdrIes

UIIJ. Shri J. P. JJVI;Isbi: Will the lUniBter of Commerce be pleased to
.tate:

(a) the extent of indigenoUB re-
80urces made- use of during the years
1982-63.  1983-64. 11164-115 and 1985-66
lID far in the setting up of industries and 1actOl'ie8 In foreign connt.rieg by the pt'ivate _;

(b) the ~ of indu.tries .et up with the help of th""" resources and 1IIe benefit accrued to the country as a .-ilt thereof; M1d

(e) whether allowing of these prp-
.ci.ouA re80UrCeS to be invested in the foreign countrl ... In this time of toCarcity ot production in the country has proved ~e

TIle IIIiIla&er of CelDJllen:e (Shri
_u .... Sbah): (a) So tar the Gov-
·emment have approved the settIng up of 31 joint industrial ventul'ell "broad by IndIan private _t"" in coHabora tion \\ 1th forejgn parties. Since In most of these cases, sanct.ion hal been accorded onl,. recently, the project. art' still in various staillS implementation. It iI. therefore, difficult at this stage to indica h.' the ertent of actual investmpnt by Indian industry in these projects.

(b) A statement show1ng details of the joint venture projects approved $0 far, was laid at the Table of the hOUSe in reply to starred qu ... tinn Ko.
259 answered on' 2:7-8-19811. It I. too
early to estimate the benefit. acero-
ing from SUch joint participation overseas.

(e) Indian participation In joIaa ventures abrood la, usually, in tile fol'lll at plant, lft8d1inery" materials to be lIl<))<lrted from India. Besld .. f1nd-In, • mart.et for IndWI capital JOocb, Indlun participation ill iDduatrl ...
abroad .... itta in a practical way to
demonstrate our wiJIiDtm>1ItI to be of servtee to developinc countrl.... llueh
initiative is also Jikely to open up a new source of earning' of foreip excbange in the form dividend. and profit on -Investment abroad.

11It1aJb1eII III Pablh Seder

1954. SIIJ'I I. P. J,.otiBh1: Will the
Minister of lDIIutry .... Sap,'" be
pleased to ate the extent of Indl-
,enOUR resources made use of durin" the years 1962-63, 1983-6', 1964-86 and
1965-66 w far in the .ettlng up of industrlps and factories in the Ilubllc sector?

The Deputy Minister In the Minim,.
of 1 .... 1UII.r7 Bad SaPllly (Sbri 8.lIu-
.... etIdra MiRa): Info""Btlon i. being
collected and will be IBid on the Table of th .. HoWIe.

s-n !kale Indastrleo
11165. Sillrtaultl ~I S"':

Will the Minister of IIIdIIIItry ....
SupPI,. be pleased to state the manner in which the procedure. for the pUrchase of the products at small-
""ale Industry huY<' been constantlY
T('viewed?

TIle MtIIWer of Sappl,. aDd TeclIDi-
eal ~t ill tile IUDiIICry .f lad....,. ... SaIopl,. (Sbri aa ... -
nmaIab): Purch.... p.......ture. ~

conatantly reviewed lind mea_
tabn to promote purchase at produds of !#Dsl1-1IC81e industrial unita, Some of the important steps ",hwh have bean taken ",·ith this end in vif'w are 8" follows'

(1) Purchase procedures are con-
.!antly reviewed In consultation wIth the Development Commissioner, Small Scale Industries, and the National Small Industries Corporation under the Department of Industry.

(2) Representatives of the Federa-
. tion of Small Industries and Directors of Industries of various States are as·
aociated with the periodical meetings of the Central Purchase Advisory Council and Region .. 1 Purchase AdvIsory Council.. The Council has been
... t up to advise the Government on procedural matters relating to Central Government purchases and development of Industries.

(3) Stores purchased by the Government of India have been divided into groups. One of the groUp3 relates to stores to be purchased exclu-
.ively from the 8'lIIaU-scale industrial units. The item.. in this Group AT" eonstantly reviewed in consultation
.... Ith the organisations concerned with
the promotion of small industries.
Starting with 16 items In December 1857, the number of such Items was increased to 27 in April, 1959. 46 in November 1961, 63 In December 1962,
70 in June 1963 and 72 in July 1965.

(4) In a number of Items where procurement Is necessary both from the organised Sector of Industry and from the Small Scale Sector, for purchases Irom the Small Scale Sector, a price preference of up to a m'3ximum of 15 per cent I. allowed, compared to the prices paid to suppliers in the organized sector of Industry. It is the endeavour of Government to en1arge the number of items which could be so purchased from the Sm.U-Scale
Sector also.

(5) Reprc8entatives of the N.S.I.C. are attached to the Directorate Gen-
efal of Supplies and is o~ a.nd their Regional Purchase organisations.
They Screen all indents received by the Dircctornle General of Supplies and Disposals and indicst£' items wherE' Mllsll industries may bf'! interested. Tender notice. are issued to 1111 small-ocale industrial units in SUch cases dlrecUy and through t ~

N.S.I.C.

(6) Lists o! items generally purchased from small industries are pub-
1ished by the Small Industries Institutes and National Small Indu-stries Corporation and brough, to the notice of the Director of Indu.stries of all
States .

(7) State Directors of Industri ...
maintain a library of specification and drawings for .tores frequently in de--
mand fOr facJlity of consultation b,-
the small scale units. There are addition to this library as new items of Government Stores requirement. in which small-scale unit. might be in-
lerested are identified,.

(8) The Small Industries Board under the Department of Induatry al80 reviews purchase procedures at ita periodical meetings, A representative of the Directorate General of Supplies and DlspOS'llls is assoclaled with their dellberatio"s.

.,....... Barbour

1956. Shri SltlDkre: Will the Minister of Commeree be pleased to state:

(a) the number Of steamers which c:aIled at the Marm.agoa Harbour to take ores, both iron as well as ~

ganese Or ferrogenous, either dlrectlT shipped by the M.M.T.C, or tbroud>
them by the established exporten during the last six month.;

(b) whether any of these steamers were subjected to any demurrage and If so, the total demurrajtc pgid or to be paid, steamer-wise, Shipper-wise and exporter-wise;

(e) whether such demurrage js in rupees or in foreign exchange and to whose account It is debited; and

(d) who is responsible for thi8
10ss1

'lbe MiJmter of Commerce (Slut M3Dubhai Shah): (.) During the periOd January-June 1965, 36 ve .. e1_
were loaded at Monnugao harbour with 3.69 lakh ton. of are al!alnst direct contracl, of the MMTC; 28 other vessels were loaded .... ith 3.55 lakb
tons of are against canaU..,d contract. of MMTC through established _-
port ......

